 PD-IM-7648M/T4 Evaluation System - User Guide
PD-IM-7648M
PD-IM-7648MH
PD-IM-7648T4
PD-IM-7648T4H
Evaluation System User Guide
Featuring:
PD69208M/T4 – PoE Manager,

Chapter 1 “About this Guide,” which describes the objectives, audience and organization.
Chapter 2 “Introduction,” which gives an overview of the main functions, features, physical
characteristics, and ordering information.
Chapter 3 “Physical Description,” which provides a physical description of the components (switches,
jumpers, connectors).
Chapter 4 “Electrical Characteristics,” which lists the electrical characteristics of the PoE evaluation
system.
Chapter 5 “Installation,” which describes the installation process.
  PD-IM-7648M/T4 Evaluation System - User Guide
Copyright © 2018  Microsemi 5
Rev 1.3 / March 2018 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
2 Introduction
Microsemi’s PD-IM-7648 evaluation system consists of: PD-IM-7500 MB Motherboard (see Figure 2),
PD-DB-7648 Daughterboard (see Figure 3), power supply, case, and cables. The evaluation system (Figure 1)
provides designers with the needed environment to evaluate the performance and implementation of
PD69208M/T4-PoE Manager and PD69200-PoE Controller mounted on the PD-DB-7648 Daughterboard.
POWER
SUPPLY
MOTHER BOARD DAUGHTER BOARD
SWITCH DOMAIN
PoE DOMAIN
LINE VMAIN
3.3V
ISOLATING
SUPPLY
DIGITAL
SIGNAL
ISOLATOR
COMMUNICATIONS
+SIGNALS +SUPPLY
COMMUNICATIONS
+SIGNALS +SUPPLY
AGND
PORT
CONNECTORS
4  GANGS-OF-
12-RJ45
STATUS
PoE
CONTROLLER
(MCU)
6 PoE
MANAGERS
8-PORTS
EACH
UART
USB
Figure 1:PD-IM-7648x Evaluation System Block Diagram
This document details the steps and connection instructions required to install and operate this board.
The Evaluation Board enables PoE designers to evaluate Microsemi's PoE solution with maximum flexibility and
ease in configuration.
Figure 2: PD-IM-7500 MB (Motherboard) Evaluation Board – General View
  PD-IM-7648M/T4 Evaluation System - User Guide
Copyright © 2018  Microsemi 6
Rev 1.3 / March 2018 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
Figure 3: PD-DB-7648x (Daughterboard) Evaluation Board – General View
VMAIN power supply can output 225W. It supplies power via connector J6 (Vmain) and J7 (AGND).
Figure 4: Power Supply
The enclosure houses power supply, motherboard, and the daughterboard.
Figure 5: System in the Enclosure
  PD-IM-7648M/T4 Evaluation System - User Guide
Copyright © 2018  Microsemi 7
Rev 1.3 / March 2018 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
2.1 Evaluation Board/System Ordering Information
The following table lists EVB ordering information.
Ordering Number Description
PD-IM-7648M 48 ports PoE system: MB evaluation board (PD-IM-7500), DB evaluation
board (PD-DB-7648M) in an enclosure with power supply.
PD-IM-7648MH 48 ports PoE system: MB evaluation board (PD-IM-7500), DB evaluation
board (PD-DB-7648M) in an enclosure with power supply.
Including 4pair cables for high power applications evaluation.
PD-IM-7648T4 48 ports PoE system: MB evaluation board (PD-IM-7500), DB evaluation
board (PD-DB-7648T4) in an enclosure with power supply.
PD-IM-7648T4H 48 ports PoE system: MB evaluation board (PD-IM-7500), DB evaluation
board (PD-DB-7648T4H) in an enclosure with power supply.
Including 4pair cables for high power applications evaluation.
2.2 Evaluation System Features
▪ Four gangs (each contains 12 X RJ45 connectors)
▪ Switch domain isolated from PoE domain
▪ Switch domain USB interface
▪ Switch domain UART (RS232) interface
▪ External power supplies interface
▪ PoE Manager Manual Reset (on daughterboard)
▪ PoE Controller Manual Reset (on motherboard)
▪ There are no pulse transformers nor common mode chocks per port
▪ Evaluation system working temperature: 0° to +50°C
▪ RoHS compliant
2.3 Evaluation System Interfaces & Connections
The board has several interfaces:
▪ RJ45: Running from MB to PD (powered device) (MB:J29-J32)
▪ Ports Interface: Ports connection between MB (J22-J25) and DB (J11-J14)
▪ Vin Connectors: DC in (Vmain) connection to MB (J6, J7), and MB (J15, J18) to DB (J9, J10)
▪ Communication and Indication: Communication and indication signals transferred from MB
(J2, J3) to DB (J4, J7)
▪ Isolated Host Control and Indication: Hosting system to MB (J4)
▪ Isolated USB: USB to UART communication between hosting system and MB (U7)
▪ Isolated RS232: RS232 communication between hosting system and MB (J33)
▪ Isolated UART: UART communication between hosting system and MB (J26)
▪ Isolated I2C: I2C communication between hosting system and MB (J14)
▪ External Power Supplies: 'Power good' signals coming from power supplies indicates
operational/failed power supply to MB (J1)
▪ JTAG/SWD: PoE controller burning interface to DB (J3)
2.4 Physical Characteristics
Table 1 lists the evaluation system’s physical characteristics.
Table 1: Physical Characteristics
Parameter Value
Mechanical dimensions: MB 420 x 168 x 30mm (l x w x h)
Mechanical dimensions: DB 420 x 50 x 20mm (l x w x h)
Mechanical dimensions: Case 435 x 305 x 42mm (l x w x h)
  PD-IM-7648M/T4 Evaluation System - User Guide
Copyright © 2018  Microsemi 8
Rev 1.3 / March 2018 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
3 Physical Description